

MIRZA M. BULUR, in his official capacity as the Acting Public Safety Director for the City of Paterson and Appropriate Authority, City of Paterson Police Department, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, MATTHEW J. PLATKIN in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, JOHN DOES 1-10, MARY DOES 1-10, and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants-Petitioners.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 090126

CIVIL ACTION

On Petition for Certification of the Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division.

Docket No. A-0629-23
A-1209-23

Entered: December 18, 2024.

ANDRE SAYEGH, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of Paterson, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ISA M. ABBASSI, in his official capacity as Officer-in-Charge of the Paterson Police Department, THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendants-Petitioners.

Sat Below:

Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.
Hon. Mark K. Chase, J.A.D.
Hon. Christine M. Vanek, J.A.D.

COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIFICATION AND RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS

Submitted: January 14, 2025

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum (No. 117762014)
Solicitor General

Michael L. Zuckerman (No. 427282022)
Deputy Solicitor General

Of Counsel and on the Brief

Leo R. Boerstael (No. 413222022)
Stephanie Mignogna (No. 40272023)
Deputy Attorneys General

On the Brief

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants-Petitioners
(862) 350-5800

Jeremy.Feigenbaum@njoag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND ULTIMATELY REVERSE	1
A. Plaintiffs And Their Amici Fail To Justify The Decision Below.	2
B. In Erroneously Eliminating Supersession Power, The Decision Below Satisfies The Traditional Certification Criteria.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Bandel v. Friedrich,</u> 122 N.J. 235 (1991)	15
<u>Camden Cnty. v. Pennsauken Sewerage Auth.,</u> 15 N.J. 456 (1954)	12
<u>Cedar Cove, Inc. v. Stanzione,</u> 122 N.J. 202 (1991)	7
<u>In re Cont. for Route 280, Section 7U Exit Project,</u> 89 N.J. 1 (1982)	15
<u>Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge 12 v. City of Newark,</u> 244 N.J. 75 (2020)	11, 17
<u>Petition of Hackensack Water Co.,</u> 196 N.J. Super. 162 (App. Div. 1984).....	11
<u>Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc.,</u> 222 N.J. 362 (2015)	5
<u>Macedo v. Dello Russo,</u> 178 N.J. 340 (2004)	7
<u>Morss v. Forbes,</u> 24 N.J. 341 (1957)	3
<u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Twp. of Lyndhurst,</u> 229 N.J. 541 (2017)	18
<u>Paff v. Ocean Cty. Pros. Office,</u> 235 N.J. 1 (2018)	6, 18
<u>Quick Check Food Stores v. Springfield Twp.,</u> 83 N.J. 438 (1980)	11
<u>In re Request to Modify Prison Sentences,</u> 242 N.J. 357 (2020)	12

Saint Peter’s Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy,
185 N.J. 1 (2005)3, 4, 9

Woodland Private Study Grp. v. DEP,
109 N.J. 62 (1987)12, 13

Worthington v. Fauver,
88 N.J. 183 (1982) 4

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:158-58, 10, 16, 17

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-30.....11

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.....11, 13

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.1.....13

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.2.....13

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-181.....6, 10

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-98.....2, 17, 18

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-10317

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-107(a)(1).....10

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-112.....2, 17

Other Authorities

N.J. Const. Art. IV, § VII.....11

N.J. Ct. R. 2:12-4.....15

James Madison, Federalist No. 51.....19
